South Dakota
Fleet and Travel Management
Policy and Procedure Handbook
for Assigned Drivers
and Pool Vehicles
March 2012
S
O

your supervisor for instructions for submitting paperwork to FTM.
13
WORK ORDER EXAMPLE
WORK ORDER SUCCESSFULLY UPDATED
FUNCTION: 412 EQUIPMENT ID: 01AA020 WORK ORDER NUMBER: 19 ____
SOUTH DAKOTA E M S
UPDATE WORK ORDER
USER: 012392
LICENSE NO: AA020 EQUIP STATUS: AVBL
 ...................................................................................................................................
WO COMMENT:  REPAIR FLAT TIRE   12,000 MILEAGE 12/21/99  LJH______
 __________________________________________________________________
 __________________________________________________________________
SHOP CODE: 0000 EFF WO READING: 0 _____________
WO OPEN DATE: 12 / 21 / 1999 WO COMPL DATE: __ / __ / __
SCHED/UNSCHED: U WARRANTY:  ___________________
REPEAT REPAIR: DOWNTIME: N
EFFECTIVE WO TP: 2000 / 07 PM: ____________________________
WO ACT COST: 0.00 WO EST COST: 10.00 _____________
FLEET COMMENT: TIRE SHOP ________________________________________
DELAYS IN DAYS: PARTS 0 _________  LABOR 0 _________
 SPACE 0 _________  APPROVAL 0 _________
 INTERIM 0 _________  COMMERCIAL 0 _________
 SEASONAL 0 _________
14
PREVENTIVE MAINTENANCE (PMs)
Policy
All state-owned vehicles will undergo regular service in accordance with
FTM maintenance schedules to keep the vehicles in proper and safe
working order.  Preventive maintenance, (Green or Blue Oil Changes),
should be scheduled at intervals of 4,000 miles or 7,500 miles on newer
GM vehicles (2011 & up). Major preventive maintenance or service will
be scheduled at manufacturer’s recommendations.  EXCEPTION:
Specialized equipment call FTM.
Procedure
FTM assigns work orders for preventive maintenance.  The driver must
call FTM at 1-800-543-2372, if maintenance is due but notification has
not been received.
NOTE:  When a vehicle is in for service and the vendor determines that
work is needed, the Vendor must call FTM at 605-773-3162 with cost
estimates prior to start of repair.
PM Green or Blue “oil change”
Check the following and fix as needed:
 Fluid levels
 Lights and horn
 Belts
 C. V. boots
 Exhaust system
 Leaks
 Battery cables
 Inflate tires to manufacturer’s specifications
 Lube door hinges
 Lube, oil, and filter
 Replace air filter (if needed)
 Rotate Tires “Blue only”
 Brakes
 Wash and vacuum
15
Major PM Yellow, Service/Safety
This inspection will be issued by FTM at 60,000 miles
and will require inspection/service and/or replacement of
recommended items by the manufacturer or FTM.
STATE CONTRACTS
The State of South Dakota has contracts for tires.
TIRE CARE
FTM can advise where contract shops are
located.
Tires should be checked on a regular basis
for uneven wear, cuts, and bruises.  Tires can
be checked visually or with a tire gauge.
When uneven wear is apparent, call FTM at 1-800-543-2372 or (605)
773-3509 for the Pierre Area.
FTM does not furnish snow tires.  See individual department’s policy.